20104 [now § 20103.5] of the Public Contract Code. 

b) If a person has been previously convicted of the offense described in this section, the 
court shall impose a fine of 20 percent of the price of the contract under which the 
unlicensed person performed contracting work, or four thousand five hundred dollars 
($4,500), whichever is greater, or imprisonment in the county jail for not less than 10 
days nor more than six months, or both. 

In the event the person performing the contracting work has agreed to furnish 
materials and labor on an hourly basis, “the price of the contract” for the purposes of